on the Stock Exchange on 11 September 2023, being the date of the Acquisition; and

(ii) a discount of approximately 33.72% to the average of the closing prices per Share of
HK$0.89 as quoted on the Stock Exchange for the last five consecutive trading days
immediately preceding the date of the Acquisition.

The Board considers the Acquisition will not have any impact on the financial position and
operations of the Company. The composition of the Board remains unchanged.

– 2 –

SHAREHOLDING OF THE CONCERT GROUP

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has a total issued share capital of
546,005,000 Shares.

Ms. Tao, Mr. GL Tao and Mr. J Tao are siblings, they together with Gorgeous Real and
Variant Wealth are all members of the Concert Group and controlling shareholders of the
Company.

The shareholdings of the Concert Group and its members in the Company immediately before
and after the Acquisition as at the date of this announcement is set out below:

Immediately before
the Acquisition

Immediately after
the Acquisition

Number of
Shares

Approx.
%

Number of
Shares

Approx.
%

Gorgeous Real (Notes 1 & 3) 142,411,750 26.08 192,411,750 35.24
Variant Wealth

(Notes 2 & 3) 100,000,000 18.32 50,000,000 9.16
Mr. GL Tao (Notes 2 & 3) 22,917,327 4.20 22,917,327 4.20
Mr. J Tao (Note 3) 20,000,000 3.66 20,000,000 3.66

Subtotal 285,329,077 52.26 285,329,077 52.26

LiquidTech Limited (Note 4) 14,000,000 2.56 14,000,000 2.56
Public Shareholders 246,675,923 45.18 246,675,923 45.18

Total 546,005,000 100.00 546,005,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Gorgeous Real was at the material times beneficially and wholly owned by Ms. Tao.

2. Variant Wealth was at the material times beneficially and wholly owned by Mr. GL Tao.

3. Mr. GL Tao, Mr. J Tao and Ms. Tao are siblings.

4. LiquidTech Limited was at the material times wholly owned by Asia Media Systems Pte. Ltd. (“AMS”)
which in turn was owned by Mr. Suh Seung Hyun (“Mr. Suh”), Mr. Lee Seung Han (“Mr. Lee”), Mr.
Phung Nhuong Giang (“Mr. Phung”), Mr. Park Hyeoung Jin, Mr. Lee Sung Gue, Mr. Lee Je Eun and
Ms. Marilyn Tang as to approximately 25.34%, 22.71%, 18.14%, 14.03%, 14.03%, 3.40% and 2.35%,